THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION
NUMBER 2024 - 017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AWARDING THE BID TO THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, D.
CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE 2024 ROAD PROGRAM

FRED BILOTTO, Mayor
RAEANN CANTELO-ZYLMAN, City Clerk

DEXTER JOHNSON
LUIZ MONTOYA
NANCY RITA
BILL FAHRENWALD
GABRIEL McGEE
CANDACE CARR
JOSH ROLL

Alderman

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Blue Island on 4/9/24
City of Blue Island — 13051 Greenwood Avenue, Blue Island, IL 60406



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024- 017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
AWARDING THE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, D. CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE 2024 ROAD PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Island, Cook County, Illinois (the “City”) is a duly
organized and existing City created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois and
operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and
supplementary thereto, with full powers to enact ordinances and adopt resolutions for the benefits
of the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is in need of certain engineering and construction services for the
City’s 2024 Road Program (the “Work”); and

WHEREAS, the City, by and through Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., sought bids
from qualified companies to perform the Work; and

WHEREAS, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., collected competitive bids for the
Work and presented a recommendation to award the bid to the lowest responsible bidder as
identified in the recommendation letter from Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (the
“Recommendation”), a copy of which s attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the bid proposal from D. Construction, Inc. in the amount of $4,541,347.14
was deemed to be the lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to award the contract for the Work to D. Construction, Inc.
pending successful negotiations for a contract or agreement to perform the Work for the City; and
WHEREAS, The Mayor and Aldermen of the City (the “Corporate Authorities”) deem it

advisable and in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City to



accept the bid from D. Construction, Inc. in the amount of $4,541,347.14 and award the contract
for the Work to D. Construction, Inc. pending successful negotiations for a contract or agreement
to perform the Work for the City

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the Aldermen of the City
of Blue Island, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and
correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their
entirety.

Section 2. That the purpose of this Resolution is to accept the bid from and award the
bid to D. Construction, Inc., pending successful negotiations for a contract or agreement to perform
the Work for the City, as identified in the Recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The bid is hereby accepted and awarded to D. Construction, Inc. in the
amount of $4,541,347.14 pending successful negotiations for a contract or agreement to perform
the Work for the City.

Section 4. The Corporate Authorities hereby authorize and direct the Mayor or his
designee and the City Attorney to negotiate a contract or agreement with D. Construction, Inc. for
presentment to the Corporate Authorities for approval at a later date. The Corporate Authorities
further authorize the Mayor or his designee to execute any and all additional documentation that

may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution. The City Clerk is hereby authorized

and directed to attest to and countersign any documentation. as.may be necessary to.carry out and ...

effectuate the purpose of this Resolution. The officers, employees and/or agents of the City shall

take all action necessary or reasonably required to carry out and give effect to this Resolution and



shall take all action necessary in conformity therewith. The City Clerk is also authorized and
directed to affix the Seal of the City to such documentation as is deemed necessary.

Section 5. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be
held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Resolution.

Section 6. All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this
Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval
and publication as provided by law.

(Left intentionally blank)



ADOPTED this 9t day of APRIL, 2024, pursuant to roll call as follows:

YES | NO | ABSENT | PRESENT | ABSTAIN

Alderman JOHNSON X
Alderman FAHRENWALD X
Alderman RITA X
Alderman MONTOYA X
Alderman MCGEE X
Alderman CARR X
Alderman ROLL X
Mayor BILOTTO

5 2
APPROVED by the Mayor on APRIL 9%(\

FRED BILOTTO v/

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND,
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED and Filed in my office this
ay of APRIL, 2024.

RAFANN CANTELO-ZYLMAN ACIJTY CLERK



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

CERTIFICATION

I, RAEANN CANTELO-ZYLMAN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
I am the duly elected City Clerk of the City of Blue Island, Illinois, as such
City Clerk, I am the keeper of the minutes and records of the Proceedings
of the City Council of the said City and have in my custody the
RESOLUTIONS and BOOKS of the records of said City.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of the certain RESOLUTION: A RESOLUTION OF THE
CITY OF BLUE ISLAND, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AWARDING
THE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, D. CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE 2024 ROAD
PROGRAM.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-017 which was adopted at a regular
meeting of the City Council of the City of Blue Island, Illinois held on the
9TH of April, 2024; that at said meeting 7 Alderman were present; that at
said meeting, on motion duly made and seconded that the Resolution did
pass and on the roll being called the vote of each Aldermen present on the
question of the passage of said Resolution was duly and separately taken by
Ayes and Nays and their names and votes recorded in the minutes of 5
Alderman voted Aye and 2 Alderman voted Nay and 0 Alderman voted
Abstain and 0 Alderman Absent.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original Resolution which the
foregoing is a true copy, is entrusted to my care for safe keeping, and that I
am the lawful keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
the Corporate Seal of the City of Blue Island aforesaid, at the said City in the
County and State aforesaid, this 9t day of April, 2024.

<SP @ﬁ:ﬁ&w

City Clerk

CORPORATE SEAL




Exhibit A
Recommendation

(see attached)



C

B

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
16221 W. 150th Street  Suite 201 Lockport, lllinois 60441 TEL (815) 770-2850

April 4, 2024

City of Blue Island
13051 Greenwood Avenue
Blue Island, lliinois 60406

Attention: Tom Wogan, City Administrator

Subject: City of Blue Island
2024 Road Program
(CBBEL No: 210535.00020)
Engineer’s Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Wogan:

On Thursday, April 4, 2024, at 10:00 A.M. bids were received and opened for the City's 2024
Road Program. Four bids were received for this project. Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
(CBBEL) has reviewed the received bid proposals and all documents were in compliance with
City and contract requirements. The bids have been reviewed and are tabulated below:

Engineer’s Estimate $5,430,155.00
D. Construction, Inc. $4,541,347 .14
K-Five Construction Co. $5,203,712.00
MJ Asphalt $5,244 570.25
Gallagher Asphalt Co. $5,263,565,17

D. Construction, Inc. was the low bidder with a proposal of $4,541,347.14. We have reviewed D.
Construction’s bid documents and found them to be in order. Therefore, CBBEL recommends
awarding the project to D. Construction in the amount of $4,541,347.14.

Enclosed for your reference are the bid tabulation and bid summary. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

. Camnam,

Trevor Cannon, El
Design Engineer I

N:\Bluelsland\210535.00020\Admin\Correspondencei\LOR Wogan Bid Award Recommendation_2024_0404.docx




BLUE ISLAND 2024 ROAD PROGRAM
BID SUMMARY

City of Blue Island
CBBEL Project No. 210535.00020

Bids Opened April 4, 2024

CONTRACTOR BID
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $ 5,430,155.00
D. CONSTRUCTION $ 4,541,347.14
K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION $ 5,203,712.00
MJ ASPHALT $ 5,244,570.25
GALLAGHER ASPHALT $ 5,263,565.17




BLUE ISLAND 2024 ROAD PROGRAM
BID TABULATION

City of Blue s

nd

CBBEL Project ¥210535.00020

Bxts Oponod Apnl 4, 2024

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 0. CONSTRUCTION K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION MJ ASPHALT GALLAGHER ASPHALT
ITEMNO [SP| PAY CODE |ITEM UNIT [ QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
Z0T01200_|TREE ROOT PRUNING EACH 7e 50 7,300.00 750,00 4800, 535 950,00 757 11655 50 700 60 |
75101350 |TREE PRUNING {OVER 10 INCH CIAMETER] 200, 74,600,00 200,00 74.800. 200 74.800.00 157 17,655 525 76.650,00 |
26201200 _|REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIALS 50, 41,300.00 35.00 28970, 50 4130000 48 40,061 30, Z4.780.00 |
#| 20700220 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMERT £ 41.300.00 50.00 a1, B 91.300.00 78 $4.717. 30 24.780.00 |
21001000_|GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILZATION Z 730.00 2.00 1 838,00 1 636, 1 892,00 |
ZB000570_[INLET FILTERS 75, 29.925.00 700 00 Za7 72,237 00 ) T3.216 750, 34.200.00 |
35800100 _|PREPARATION OF BASE (SPECIALY 938,00 2.00 X 936, 92956 X 59
35800200 _|AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR (SPECIAL bl 546.00 30.50 Pl 0.287. g 22,265 70, 497
90600290 _[BITUMINGUS MATERIALS (TAGK COAT) 570.00 001 X a3t 431 a7
G0600400_[MIXTURE FOR CRACKS. JOINTS. AND FLANGEWAYS 75 250.00 200,00 E: 2750, 77 2045 50, 2750
40600962 [HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT. 15 335,00 007 70. 91817 X 1089 |
44000156 _[HOT-MIX ASPHALT SUREACE REMOVAL 1 314" v 2.20 787, 13,790, 7381750
24000150_|HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL 2 %4~ 285 36215, 78.937. 35.076.00 |
ZR000157 _|HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL {FULL DEPTH) X 233,979, 167,135, X 259.910.00 |
40602978 _|HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-2.5_ NS0 48,544 7 367,527, %. 486,534
30604060_|HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURGE. MIX “D"_IL8 5, NSO 552,223, @ 506,166, E: 566.055.00 |
AD00600_| SIDEWALK REMOVAL X 53,500, 62,675 X 63.500.00 |
# |_42800200_|PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, S-INCH (SPECIAL] EIK 704 217,500, X 362,225 70, 417.50000 ]
# | 47400600 |DETECTABLE WARNINGS 48 40 74 55,380, 7 54,902 45 67.300.00 ]
50266600 [VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED, 75000 556,00 | § 5.256.00 | 505.75 ] § 458305 ¢ ars, 4.275.00]
7| 67100100_|MOBILIZATION 75 000.00 ZW00000 |5 70000000 |5 To25a185] 8 13254y Z10000.00 | S 210.000.00
#|_70102620_[TRAFFIC CONTRGL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701507 20.000.00 294,281 294.281 43.745. 43,745 300.000,00 ] 5 30000000 |
5000100 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS 650 3 523 ¢ 1 16350 | ¢ ] 522,00 |
8000200 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" 1.10 T XL 983 96,00 |
8000400_|THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - X 185 125 857, 576, 269.00 |
7B000500_| THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - 3,665. 330 200 72, 500, .211.00 |
75003074 | THERMOPLASTIC PAYEMENT MARKING - LINE 24~ 71,600.00 660 700 120, T0.962. X
X6030310_|FRAMES AND LIDS T0 BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL 62,400.00 65000 | § 120300 s 244.209. 735500 | § 234,865 To0.00 ] S
Z0017700_|DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES T0 BE RECONSTRUCTED 157,500.00 120000 | § 7459.00 [ 5 154245 ZA15.00 | 5253 575¢ T500.00] 3
AZ002626_|TREE. CATALPA SPECIOSA (NORTHERN CATALPA), 3 CALIPER, BALLED AND BUI 21,750,00 679.00 36250 13412 485 14,083 625
A2002864_[TREE, CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS CHICAGOLAND, (CHICAGOLAND HACKBERRY], 3 C 21,750.00 679,00 637,50 78,487, 670. 75,430, 675,
AZ006524_| TREE, QUERCUS BICOLOR (SWAMP WHITE OAK], 3- CALIPER. BALLED AND BU 21,750.00 675.00 3 67500] S 19,575 TORT5 |3 70.683. 625.00 | ¢
NA___[CLASS C PATCHES. B INCH (SPECIAL) 432,67500 104,50 5000[5  Z88aso 10000 | 5___576.900 ag
NA__[CLASS O PATCHES, 6 INCH [SPECIAL 70.080.00 58,00 | § 30.00 560, 55. 535, 0.
NA__[DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE CLEANEQ AND GROUTED (5 FEET DEPTH OR LES! 54 350.00 200.00 F07.00 907 503, 622 550.
NA__[DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 7O BE CLEANED AND GROUTED (GREATER THAN 5 FEET] 450,60 300,00 63,00 712 645.. 438 75
NA— [FORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT (HI-E 950.00 115,50 105,00 350 303, 883 110,
NA___[HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 11.410.00 3090 65 TI1A10 38 989 50.
NA___[COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 11,0000 4840 4a00 | § 537432 3. 569,785 a7
NA___[STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED 117,875.00 700.00 | § 525005 07625 577. 118,367 575,
NA___[NEW FRAMES AND LIOS FOR EXISTING STRUCTURES 7.5G0.00 400,00 77 70,700, 53550 53.560 550
NA___[PARKWAY RESTORATION - SOUDING 165.704.00 7540 17.40] 3 164047 1. 172.532 10
NA___[NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL ,000.00 T00.00 000 (5 z0000 6. 220 75.
NA___|SPEED HUMP INSTALLATIGN 000,00 7500.00 500,00 64,800 260, 580 2500,
NA___ICONSTRUCTION LAYOUT 000,00 ,000.00 45000 450, AT 937 73,000,
NA___IPOINT REPAIR, 16", 5 LF, 12053 GREENWOOD 000,90 000,00 938,90 936 | 425 445 26.000.
NA___IPOINT REPAIR, 15", 71933 GREENWOOD ,000.00 560,00 780,90 780 100 100, 16,500,
NA__JPOINT REPAIR. 711968 GREENWOOD 56090 000,00 550 60 950, 237 237 000
NA____[POINT REPAIR, 2317 MAPLE 20,0000 060.06 551,00 551 000 000, 009
NA OINT REPAR. 12007 MAPLE 26,060.00 000 00 06000 ,060. 600 000 900
NA GINT REPAIR. 12300 MAPLE 30,000.00 ,080.00 571,00 671,00 27 027 500,
NA OINT REPAIR, 12846 WAL 75.000.00 000,00 533,00 €33.00 117 TI7 000
N OINT REPAIR, 18" 30 LF 12658 WARL 35,000.00 30.000,00 726,00 728,00 30, £30. 000
NA___ |FOINT REPAIR. LF_BIRDSALL & GREENWOOD 2500007 75.000,00 767,00 767.00 670,00 870 900
NA___|POINT REPAIR 12", 15 CF, 2521 GRUENWALD 25,00.00 15.900.00 T8.107.00[ 5 16,107.00 23050 | 7.230; 006,00 | §
NA ARY SERVICE CONNECTION (10 UEPTH OR LESS) 740,000,00 350000 73400 [ § 12241600 58000 [ 3 237,720.00 500.00 |
NA[REPLACE SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTION (GREATER THAN 10" DEPTH] 120,000.00 5.000 00 730,00 63.840.00 62450 $  156.996.00 800.00 | &
NA___|SANITARY SEWER. PVC, 12° 350 60 51,800.00 120.00 53165 87.564.20 51240 75,836.20 525 77.700.00
TOTAL: 3 543019500 s asarae § 520071200 $ 524857025 § 526330397
14nd\210535.00020\Aamn\BIEding\Bid (bul 2024 0404 &1y



